

FILED
Feb 17, 2017
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 34497-5-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

RODNEY L. HARLAN, Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Tamara A. Hanlon, WSBA #28345
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. THE COURT’S DECISION TO ADMIT EVIDENCE OF PRIOR UNCHARGED BURGLARIES WAS A PROPER EXERCISE OF DISCRETION	6
B. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE CONVICTIONS	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979)	18
<i>State v. Bonner</i> , 21 Wn. App. 783, 587 P.2d 580 (1978)	11
<i>State v. Bowen</i> , No. 47286-5-II (Ct App. Div. II Aug. 16, 2016) (unpublished).....	12-3
<i>State v. Briejer</i> , 172 Wn. App. 209, 289 P.3d 698 (2012).....	10-11
<i>State v. Darden</i> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 621 41 P.3d 118 (2002).....	10
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	19
<i>State v. DeVincentis</i> , 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003).....	13
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 20 Wn. App. 401, 579 P.2d 1034 (1978).....	19
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	19
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wash. 2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	18
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 62 Wn. App. 53, 813 P.2d 156 (1991)	19
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995).....	14
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 161 Wn.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007)	6
<i>State v. McBride</i> , 74 Wn.App. 460, 873 P.2d 589 (1994)	17
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 70911-9-I (Ct App. Div. I January 20, 2015) (unpublished).....	11,13,17
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	11
<i>State v. Saltarelli</i> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982)	10
<i>State v. Schaffer</i> , 63 Wn.App. 761, 822 P.2d 292 (1991).....	14
<i>State v. Stubsjoen</i> , 48 Wash. App. 139, 738 P.2d 306 (1987)	6
<i>State v. Sublett</i> , 156 Wn. App. 160, 231 P.3d 231 (2010).....	14
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 27 Wn. App. 198, 616 P.2d 693 (1980)	6-7,14
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981)	15
<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254, <i>aff'd</i> , 95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980).....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 Karl B. Tegland, <i>Washington Practice: Evidence</i> § 115, at 398 (3d ed.1989).....	14-5
--	------

RULES

ER 401 10
ER 404(b)..... 10,14

JURY INSTRUCTIONS

WPIC 77.11..... 23
WPIC 77.21..... 19-20
